extraordinary item.....   $(3,055)   $(3,773)   $ 2,951   $(5,686)  $   64   $ (9,499)   $ (8,978)   $(14,096)   $(23,074)
   =======   =======   =======   =======   ======   ========   ========   ========   ========

   Three Months Ended March 31, 1999
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Recent Acquisitions   Pending Acquisitions
   ------------------------------------------------------   ----------------------------
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   -----------------------------------------   ---------------
   Historical   Acquisitions(b)   Adjustments   Total   Historical   Acquisitions(b)
   ----------   ---------------   -----------   --------   ----------   ---------------

Revenues.....   $69,405   $1,106   $   --   $ 70,511   $ 99,202   $ 5,372
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general
   and
   administrative.....   37,198   782   (1,757)(d)   36,223   53,108   2,794
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   22,382   529   12,559(e)   35,470   52,287   881
  Corporate expense
   charges.....   --   --   1,757(d)   1,757   --   --
  Management fees.....   1,338   --   --   1,338   1,622   280
   -------   ------   --------   --------   --------   -------
  Total operating
   expenses.....   60,918   1,311   12,559   74,788   107,017   3,955
Income (loss) from
  operations.....   8,487   (205)   (12,559)   (4,277)   (7,815)   1,417
Interest expense.....   (15,983)   (25)   1,190(f)   (14,818)   (17,192)   (1,309)
Interest income.....   159   --   --   159   77   23
Other income
  (expense).....   (16)   (15)   --   (31)   (77)   (29)
   -------   ------   --------   --------   --------   -------
Income (loss) before
  income tax expense
  (benefit).....   (7,353)   (245)   (11,369)   (18,967)   (25,007)   102
Income tax (benefit)
  expense.....   2,146   --   (2,146)(h)   --   (1,933)   (114)
   -------   ------   --------   --------   --------   -------
Income (loss) before
  extraordinary item...   $(9,499)   $ (245)   $ (9,223)   $(18,967)   $(23,074)   $   216
   =======   ======   ========   ========   ========   =======

   Three Months Ended March 31, 1999
   -----------------------------------------
   Pending Acquisitions
   -----------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   -----------------------------------------
   Dispositions(c)   Adjustments   Total

   ---------------   -----------   --------

[…]

Adjustment.....  $ 4.5
   =====

(e) Reflects the elimination of provision for income taxes, as Charter Holdings
   will operate as a limited liability company and all income taxes will flow
   through to the members.

   42

   46

   NOTE B:  Pro forma operating results for Marcus Cable consist of the
following (dollars in thousands):

   January 1,   April 23,
   1998   1998
   through   through   Pro Forma
   APRIL 22,   DECEMBER 23,   ------------------------------------------------------------
   1998   1998   Acquisitions(a)   Dispositions(b)   Adjustments   Total
   ----------   ------------   ---------------   ---------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues.....  $ 157,763   $ 332,320   $2,620   $(44,511)   $   --   $ 448,192
   ---------   ---------   ------   --------   ---------   ---------
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general and
   administrative.....   84,746   181,347   1,225   (20,971)   (15,297)(c)   231,050
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   64,669   174,968   --   --   13,218(d)   252,855
  Corporate expense charges.....   --   17,042(c)   17,042
  Management fees.....   --   3,048   --   --   (3,048)(c)   --
  Transaction and severance
   costs.....   114,167   16,034   --   --   (130,201)(e)   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total operating expenses.....   263,582   375,397   1,225   (20,971)   (118,286)   500,947
   ---------   ---------   ------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) from
  operations.....   (105,819)   (43,077)   1,395   (23,540)   118,286   (52,755)
Interest (expense) benefit.....   (49,905)   (93,103)   --   --   5,055(d)   (137,953)
Other income (expense).....   43,662   --   --   (43,662)   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before extraordinary
  item.....  $(112,062)   $(136,180)   $1,395   $(67,202)   $ 123,341   $(190,708)
   =========   =========   ======   ========   =========   =========

- -------------------------

(a) Represents the results of operations of acquired cable systems prior to
   their acquisition in 1998 by Marcus Cable.

(b) Represents the elimination of the operating results and corresponding gain
   on sale of cable systems sold by Marcus Cable during 1998.

(c) Represents a reclassification to reflect the expenses totaling $15.3 million
   from operating, general and administrative to corporate expenses. Also
   reflects the elimination of management fees and the addition of corporate

[…]

Income (loss) before
  extraordinary item....   $ (3,521)   $ 18,779   $ 15,258
   ========   ========   ========

   45

   49

   Year Ended December 31, 1998
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Recent Acquisitions   Pending Acquisitions
   -------------------------------------------------------   ----------------------------
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   ------------------------------------------   ---------------
   Total
   Historical   Acquisitions(b)   Adjustments   Recent   Historical   Acquisitions(b)
   ----------   ---------------   -----------   ---------   ----------   ---------------

Revenues.....   $220,757   $47,703   $   --   $ 268,460   $300,444   $ 98,245
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general
   and
   administrative...   122,127   23,156   (6,759)(d)   138,524   150,568   52,689
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   61,587   17,290   62,658(e)   141,535   133,639   21,224
  Corporate expense
   charges.....   --   --   6,759(d)   6,759   --   --
  Management fees....   3,967   606   --   4,573   7,253   3,783
   --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------   --------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   187,681   41,052   62,658   291,391   291,460   77,696
   --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from
  operations.....   33,076   6,651   (62,658)   (22,931)   8,984   20,549
Interest expense.....   (49,403)   (7,434)   (38,652)(f)   (95,489)   (55,931)   (27,212)
Interest income.....   373   157   --   530   341   175
Other income
  (expense).....   (490)   140   (96)(g)   (446)   59,309   263
   --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before
  income tax expense
  (benefit).....   (16,444)   (486)   (101,406)   (118,336)   12,703   (6,225)
Income tax expense
  (benefit).....   8,091   1,191   (9,282)(h)   --   (2,555)   329
   --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before
  extraordinary
  item.....   $(24,535)   $(1,677)   $(92,124)   $(118,336)   $ 15,258   $ (6,554)
   ========   =======   ========   =========   ========   ========

   Year Ended December 31, 1998
   ------------------------------------------
   Pending Acquisitions
   ------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   ------------------------------------------
   Total
   Dispositions(c)   Adjustments   Pending

[…]

NOTE N:  Premium penetration represents premium units as a percentage of
basic customers.

   NOTE O:  Average monthly revenue per basic customer represents revenues
divided by the number of months in the period divided by the number of basic
customers at December 31, 1998.

   49

   53

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 1999
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   RECENT   PENDING
   CHARTER   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA
   HOLDINGS   (NOTE A)   SUBTOTAL   (NOTE A)   TOTAL
   ----------   ------------   ----------   ------------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

BALANCE SHEET
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $1,038,360   $(1,013,769)   $   24,591   $   5,873   $   30,464
Accounts receivable, net.....   30,314   8,504   38,818   15,341   54,159
Prepaid expenses and other.....   15,882   7,846   23,728   3,745   27,473
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total current assets.....   1,084,556   (997,419)   87,137   24,959   112,096
Property, plant and equipment.....   1,533,197   245,740   1,778,937   434,872   2,213,809
Franchises.....   5,607,539   1,653,916   7,261,455   1,922,132   9,183,587
Other assets.....   131,990   --   131,990   --   131,990
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total assets.....  $8,357,282   $   902,237   $9,259,519   $2,381,963   $11,641,482
   ==========   ===========   ==========   ==========   ===========
Accounts payable and accrued expenses...  $  216,397   $   34,734   $  251,131   $   49,791   $   300,922
Payables to manager of cable television
  systems.....   12,554   --   12,554   --   12,554
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   228,951   34,734   263,685   49,791   313,476
Long-term debt.....   4,754,018   863,130   5,617,148   1,007,172   6,624,320
Other long-term liabilities.....   48,171   4,373   52,544   --   52,544
Members' equity.....   3,326,142   --   3,326,142   1,325,000   4,651,142
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and equity.....  $8,357,282   $   902,237   $9,259,519   $2,381,963   $11,641,482
   ==========   ===========   ==========   ==========   ===========

   50

   54

   NOTE A:  Pro forma balance sheet for our recent acquisitions, fully
described in the "Business" section, and pending acquisitions consists of the
following (dollars in thousands):

   AS OF MARCH 31, 1999
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   RECENT ACQUISITIONS -- HISTORICAL   PENDING ACQUISITIONS -- HISTORICAL
   -----------------------------------------------------------------   ----------------------------------
   GREATER
   AMERICAN   MEDIA   TOTAL   INTERMEDIA   TOTAL
   RENAISSANCE   CABLE   SYSTEMS   HELICON   OTHER   RECENT   SYSTEMS   RIFKIN   PENDING
   -----------   --------   -------   ---------   -------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------

Cash and cash
  equivalents.....   $  8,901   $  1,201   $ 2,440   $  11,464   $   585   $ 24,591   $   --   $  7,580   $   7,580
Accounts receivable, net...   1,283   620   2,577   1,619   1,450   7,549   13,949   12,009   25,958
Receivable from related
  party.....   --   --   --   --   --   --   5,038   --   5,038
Prepaid expenses and
  other.....   381   1,436   3,052   2,867   110   7,846   1,053   2,789   3,842
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ----------
  Total current assets.....   10,565   3,257   8,069   15,950   2,145   39,986   20,040   22,378   42,418
Receivable from related
  party.....   --   --   --   --   --   --   --   --   --
Property, plant and
  equipment.....   64,594   15,327   58,196   88,723   9,934   236,774   225,682   283,208   508,890
Franchises.....   222,971   143,546   2,653   12,096   55,452   436,718   240,567   456,523   697,090
Deferred income tax
  assets.....   --   --   --   --   --   --   13,994   --   13,994
Other assets.....   16,129   2,334   80   83,546   205   102,294   3,697   54,469   58,166
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ----------
  Total assets.....   $314,259   $164,464   $68,998   $ 200,315   $67,736   $815,772   $503,980   $816,578   $1,320,558
   ========   ========   =======   =========   =======   ========   ========   ========   ==========
Accounts payable and
  accrued expenses.....   $  7,649   $  3,623   $ 6,022   $  16,496   $ 1,899   $ 35,689   $ 19,030   $ 34,486   $   53,516
Current deferred revenue...   --   --   1,904   --   1,207   3,111   11,944   2,092   14,036
Note payable to related
  party.....   --   --   --   --   --   --   3,057   --   3,057
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ----------
  Total current
   liabilities.....   7,649   3,623   7,926   16,496   3,106   38,800   34,031   36,578   70,609
Deferred revenue.....   651   --   --   --   --   651   3,900   --   3,900
Deferred income taxes.....   --   --   --   --   --   --   --   7,405   7,405
Long-term debt.....   212,503   118,000   --   295,345   38,914   664,762   --   541,575   541,575
Note payable to related
  party, including accrued
  interest.....   135   --   --   5,137   --   5,272   412,436   --   412,436
Other long-term
  liabilities, including
  redeemable preferred
  shares.....   755   --   3,618   18,708   --   23,081   14,430   --   14,430
Equity.....   92,566   42,841   57,454   (135,371)   25,716   83,206   39,183   231,020   270,203
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ----------
  Total liabilities and
   equity.....   $314,259   $164,464   $68,998   $ 200,315   $67,736   $815,772   $503,980   $816,578   $1,320,558
   ========   ========   =======   =========   =======   ========   ========   ========   ==========

   51

   55

   As of March 31, 1999
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Recent Acquisitions   Pending Acquisitions
   ------------------------------------------   ----------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   ------------------------------------------   ----------------------------------------------
   Historical   Adjustments   Total   Historical   Acquisitions(a)   Dispositions(b)
   ----------   --------------   -----------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------

Cash and cash
  equivalents.....   $ 24,591   $(1,038,360)(c)  $(1,013,769)  $   7,580   $   90   $  (1,797)
Accounts receivable, net...   7,549   955   8,504   25,958   54   (1,671)
Receivable from related
  party.....   --   --   --   5,038   --   --
Prepaid expenses and
  other.....   7,846   --   7,846   3,842   713   (810)
   --------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -------   ---------
  Total current assets.....   39,986   (1,037,405)   (997,419)   42,418   857   (4,278)
Property, plant and
  equipment.....   236,774   8,966   245,740   508,890   4,009   (78,027)
Franchises.....   436,718   1,217,198(f)   1,653,916   697,090   98   (342,844)
Deferred income tax
  assets.....   --   --   --   13,994   --   --
Other assets.....   102,294   (102,294)(h)   --   58,166   --   --
   --------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -------   ---------
  Total assets.....   $815,772   $   86,465   $   902,237   $1,320,558   $ 4,964   $(425,149)
   ========   ===========   ===========   ==========   =======   =========
Accounts payable and
  accrued expenses.....   $ 35,689   $   (955)   $   34,734   $   53,516   $   896   $  (4,621)
Current deferred revenue...   3,111   (3,111)(d)   --   14,036   --   --
Note payable to related
  party.....   --   --   --   3,057   --   --
   --------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -------   ---------
  Total current
   liabilities.....   38,800   (4,066)   34,734   70,609   896   (4,621)
Deferred revenue.....   651   (651)(d)   --   3,900   173   --
Deferred income taxes.....   --   --   --   7,405   --   --
Long-term debt.....   664,762   198,368(j)   863,130   541,575   1,260   (420,528)
Note payable to related
  party, including accrued
  interest.....   5,272   (5,272)(i)   --   412,436   --   --
Other long-term
  liabilities.....   23,081   (18,708)   4,373   14,430   --   --
Equity.....   83,206   (83,206)(k)   --   270,203   2,635   --
   --------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -------   ---------
  Total liabilities and
   equity.....   $815,772   $   86,465   $   902,237   $1,320,558   $ 4,964   $(425,149)
   ========   ===========   ===========   ==========   =======   =========

   As of March 31, 1999
   -------------------------
   Pending Acquisitions
   -------------------------
   Pro Forma
   -------------------------
   Adjustments   Total
   -----------   ----------

Cash and cash